

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE  
OF BRANCHES AND YOUTH  
UNITS OF THE NAACP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CORD BYRD, in his official capacity  
as Florida Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 4:23-cv-215-MW/MAF

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PARTIAL MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM PACER  
WWW.PACER.PUBLICACCESS.US  
WWW.CRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Defendants improperly attempt to cram five briefs into one.....	1
II. Plaintiffs have standing to sue the Attorney General .....	3
III. The Citizenship Requirement facially violates the Equal Protection Clause .....	4
A. The political-function exception is inapplicable to 3PVRO canvassers .....	5
B. <i>Salerno</i> does not alter the Court’s analysis of Plaintiffs’ equal protection challenge.....	7
C. The Citizenship Requirement fails to satisfy strict scrutiny.....	9
IV. The Court should grant summary judgment and enjoin the Citizenship Requirement on federal preemption grounds .....	11
V. Section 208 of the Voting Rights Act preempts the Mail-In Ballot Request Restriction .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCUMENT.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	10
<i>Club Madonna Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 42 F.4th 1231 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>Conservit, Inc. v. Glob. Mill Supply, Inc.</i> , 1:19-cv-00274-ELR, 2023 WL 8518232 (N.D. Ga. June 26, 2023).....	2
<i>Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel</i> , 56 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1952) .....	13
<i>FNB Bank v. Park Nat’l Corp.</i> , No. 13-0064-WS-C, 2013 WL 6842778 (S.D. Ala. Dec. 27, 2013) .....	2
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	11
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	12
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	8
<i>Green Party of Ga. v. Kemp</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	11
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973).....	9
<i>Henry v. Abernathy</i> , No. 2:21-CV-797-RAH, 2022 WL 17816945 (M.D. Ala. Dec. 19, 2022) .....	8

<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,</i> 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Mobile Shelter Sys. USA, Inc. v. Grate Pallet Sols., LLC,</i> 845 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	2
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet,</i> 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	8
<i>Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd. v. Harris,</i> 772 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 2000) .....	13
<i>Schultz v. Alabama,</i> 42 F.4th 1298 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Soltysik v. Padilla,</i> 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall,</i> 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	9
<i>Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Governor of Fla.,</i> 8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	3
<i>Takahashi v. Fish &amp; Game Comm’n,</i> 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	12
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	4, 7
<i>Veasey v. Abbott,</i> 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Young Israel of Tampa, Inc. v. Hillsborough Area Reg’l Transit Auth.,</i> 89 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10508 .....	13
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(8).....	3

**Other Authorities**

N.D. Fla. Loc. R. 56.1(C) .....2  
Rule 1S-2.055.....14
